High-
performance
EEPROM CPLD
ATF1502AS
ATF1502ASL
Features
• High-density, High-performance, Electrically-erasable Complex Programmable
Logic Device

21
0995K–PLD–6/05
Ordering Information
Notes: 1. The last time buy date is Sept. 30, 2005 for shaded parts.
2. In 2004, Atmel briefly offered the lead-free products ATF1502AS-7JL44 and ATF1502AS-10JJ44. They have since been dis-
continued effective Sept. 30,2005 and replaced with Green “U” packages.
Using “C” Product for Industrial
To use commercial product for industrial temperature ranges, down-grade one speed grade from the “I” to the “C” device
(7 ns “C” = 10 ns “I”) and de-rate power by 30%.
Standard Package Options
tPD
(ns)
tCO1
(ns)
fMAX
(MHz) Ordering Code Package Operation Range
7.5 4.5 166.7
ATF1502AS-7 AC44
ATF1502AS-7 JC44
44A
44J
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
10 5 125
ATF1502AS-10 AC44
ATF1502AS-10 JC444
44A
44J
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
ATF1502AS-10 AI44
ATF1502AS-10 JI44
44A
44J
Industrial
(-40°C to +85°C)
15 8 100
ATF1502AS-15 AC44
ATF1502AS-15 JC44
44A
44J
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
ATF1502AS-15 AI44
ATF1502AS-15 JI44
44A
44J
Industrial
(-40°C to +85°C)
25 13 60
ATF1502ASL-25 AC44
ATF1502ASL-25 JC44
44A
44J
Commercial

(ns)
fMAX
(MHz) Ordering Code Package Operation Range
7.5 4.5 166.7
ATF1502AS-7 AX44
ATF1502AS-7 JX44
44A
44J
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
10 5 125
ATF1502AS-10 AU44
ATF1502AS-10 JU44
44A
44J
Industrial
(-40°C to +85°C)
25 13 60
ATF1502ASL-25 AU44
ATF1502ASL-25 JU44
44A
44J
Industrial
(-40°C to +85°C)
Package Type
44A 44-lead, Thin Plastic Gull Wing Quad Flatpack (TQFP)
44J 44-lead, Plastic J-leaded Chip Carrier OTP (PLCC)
22 ATF1502AS(L)
44J – PLCC
Notes: 1. This package conforms to JEDEC reference MS-018, Variation AC.
2. Dimensions D1 and E1 do not include mold protrusion.
Allowable protrusion is .010"(0.254 mm) per side. Dimension D1